Head Assembly

26



Parts List for Head Assembly

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
................ JTMAVS-HA ............Head ASSEMDBIY W/ MOLOF.......ccuiiiiiiiii e ee e e e e e e e e e anneee
T, VS-001.....ccovvvennnenenn (0] o o 1=] g o [ 11 oo PP 1
2, VS-002......c.ceevvneneen MOLOE PUIBY ...t 1
................ VS-044A .................Motor Pulley Bushing (nOt ShOWN) .........cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiice e
S TS-1503011 ............ S SCrEW .. MB X B 4
S VS-004......cccvveeinnnnn. Belt ... 900VC3830.....cuvvvnieeeieieaninennn 1
B, VS-005......ccceeeennneeen MOLOr PUIEY DISK.. ... 1
B, VS-006........ceevnnenenn Motor Pulley Shaft ... 1
T KEY7725.....ccvvennnnn. KBY e TXTX25 MM, 1
< T VS-008........cccevvveeeen MOLOT PUIEY SPIING ..uveiiiii et e e e e e e e e et e e e e eanas 1
1S VS-009......cceceveneneen SPring StOP WaSKEI ... 1
11............ VS-011A ..., MOLOE PUIBY COVET ...t et e e e e e e e e ean s 1
12, TS-1502051 ............ Hex Socket Cap SCreW .......oevvvveveeieviiiieeiieeeinns M5 X 20 i 8
13, VS-013....ciiein L0 Y= 1
14............ TS-1503041 ............ Hex Socket Cap SCrew ........ccevvevevinieieiiinneeenn, MB X16...coeevieinieiiieeeieeen, 10
15, BB-6007Z7.............. Ball BEAING.....u ettt 1
16............ VS-016.....cccceuvannnnn. D= I O 1= 1
17 TS-1503071 ............ Hex Socket Cap SCrew ........c.evvevevienieieiiinneeennn, MB X 30, 4
18............ TS-1503041 ............ Hex Socket Cap SCrew .......cocovvveviiiiiiiiiiieeeines MB X 16....oeeniiiiiiieiiiiieieee 2
19, VS-019.....ccevvieiiinnnn, BUSHING ... e 1
20 VS-020......cccevvennnnnn. BUSHING ... et 1
21, VS-021....cceeeiveeninnn, L o 1 P TP TP PSPPRPPRT 1
22, VS-022......cceieinnnnn. WOIM GRAN ....uniiiii it 1
23, VS-023....cccvieeien SPring Pin .., 5X10MM ., 2
24............ VS-024.....ccvvvennnnnn BUS NG ..o 2
25, VS-025....ccciviiian. Dial Control Shaft ..........oiiiiii e 1
26, VS-026......c.eevvneneen SPHNG PiN cooveiiii 3X12 MM 1
27 i, VS-027 ..o, DIal WNEEI ... e 1
28, VS-028....ccviiiiann. Wheel HaNAIE....... .o e e 1
29. . VS-029.....ccevvieiiinnnn, ST e e 1
30, VS-030.....cceueeennnnenn SPring Pin ... A X106 MM .t 2
31, VS-031...coeiiiieineen Spring Pin .., 3X25 MM . 1
32, VS-032...cciiiieiinn Speed Change ChaiN.... ..o 1
33, VS-033....ccevveeinn AJUSTMENE SEUA ...eiii e e e e e e e e e e e een 1
34 VS-034......ccevveeennnnn. SIEEVE NUL ...t et 1
35, VS-035.....ccveviinneen N 10 1= S o PPN 1
36 VS-036.......cccvvvvnnnnn. L= PR 1
37, VS-037. e BUSING .t s 2
38, KEY6645................. KBY e 6X6XA5 MM, 1
39, VS-039.....cceviieiin. REGUIALING SCIEW ....vtiiiiiti et e e 1
40............ VS-040......ccceveeennnnn. SPriNG PiN oo 332" X B/4" 1
41............ VS-041....ccvieniiannnn. LAV = L] = PPN 1
42............ VS-042....ccoiviiiannnn. T8 o] o o] S PP PP PP 1
43 BB-6010VV ............. Ball BEAING . ....cieeetttii ettt e ettt 2
44............ VS-044.....ccveennnnnen. Driven Pulley Assembly (S/N:XXX1944 & IOWEI)......iieuniiiiiiiiii e 1
................ VS-044N.................Driven Pulley Assembly (s/n:xxx1945 & higher) ..........ccoooeiiiiiiiiiiiniiniineen 1
45............ VS-045......ccccevvnnennnn Steady Pulley (S/N:XXX1944 & IOWET) ....vivueiiiieii et a e 1
................ VS-045N..................Steady Pulley (s/n:xxx1945 & higher).........cccoieviiiiiiiiiiin e L
46............ VS-046......c.cccvevneeeen 2= T4 0o B0 )Y T 1
47 ............ VS-047..ccocvviiinnn. Brake LINING ...oovniiii e 1
48............ VS-048.....cevevviennnn. [0 Tod QR o = 1
49............ VS-049......covvvvin. Brake SPING ..oovuniiiii e 2
50, VS-050......ccceeevnnenenn LOWET HOUSING COVE ...ttt et e e e e e 1
51............ TS-1504031 ............ Hex Socket Cap SCrew ........c.cvvevevvinieieiiinneeennn, M8 X 20....iiiviiiiiiiiiiieieenn 4
52, VS-052....ccceniiiinnnenn Brake Shaft SIBEVE ... ... 1
53, VS-053...ciiiiiieeenen Brake LOCK Shaft .........oooiiiiiii e 1
54............ VS-054.....cccvvvierennnn Brake LOCK BIOCK ......... it 1



55, TS-1503061 ............ Hex Socket Cap SCreW .......oevvvveveeieiiiiieeiieeeinas M6 x 25...

56..ccc....... VS-056.....cccccuvvennnen. Brake LOCK HAandIe .........coouuiiiiiiii e e e
57t VS-057..ccccvviiniinn. [ TS Ao 2 -
58, VS-058......ccevevvnnn Brake FINger PIVOt STU .........oouuiiiiiiiiii e
59 VS-059....ccovviiiinn. 2= LIS (1 o
60............ VS-060........ccccvvnenen. SNAP RING coovviiiii e S8
6l...ccce.n.. TS-0561072 ............ R 5/8"-18 UNF .....ccovvvveeiiiiieens
62...n. VS-062.....cccueeennnnenn TimMING Belt PUIBY ... e
63 VB-225L100 ............ TIMING Belt ... 225L100......cciiiiiiiiiieiiiiie e
64............ VS-064......c.ccccevvveenen Bearing RELAINET........ciiiiiiii e e e e e e aans
65............ BB-6203ZZ.............. (2T 1T =T g oo PN
66............ VS-066.......cccvnvnenn BUIL GBAK ... e e
67 v VS-067....cccevvvnenennn COUNEET SNAFL ...t e
68..... VS-068........cceevvnenenn K Y e S5X5X1I5mMM.ii
69............ VS-069........cceevvneeenn KBY e 5X5X18MM..cciiiiiiiiiiinnn.
70, VS-070...ccccvviennnnn Spindle Pulley HUD ...
Tl VS-071..coiiiiiein. KB e 8XT7TX24MM..cooviiiiiiiiinnn.
T2, VS-072...ccccvvviinnn. KBY X7 X12MM..iiiiiiiiiiiennn.
T3, VS-073..iiiieeie SPINAIe Gear HUD ... ... e
T4............ VS-074..ccccovieeannn Spindle Gear ASSEMDIY .......o.u e
750, VS-075..cccciiiiiiienennn [ T O U o PSSP
6. VS-076...ccccvvviienannn L= T 1= PP
TT . BB-6908ZZ.............. (2T 1T CT T oo PN
8., VS-078...ccccvveeennnnn Bearing WaSher........ccoouiiii i
79, VS-079...ccccvvieeenn Bearing WaSher........cooviiii e
80.... VS-080......ccvevvneneen SNAP RING et
8l............ VS-081.....cccvvvnnnn N | PSPPI
82.. .. VS-082.....cccvvvvnnenenn LOWEE HOUSING ... ceeeti ettt ettt ettt e e e et e e e e
83 VS-083....ciiiiii. FiXxed CIUtCh BraCKet........couuiiiieei e e
84............ VS-084......ccevevnnenenn ST o 110 e PP PP TP UPPPP
85.. .. VS-085.....cccvvvniennen S Lo P
86............ TS-1506021 ............ Hex Socket Cap SCrew .......cocoevieviiiiiiiiiiiieeeines MI12 X 25.. i
87 . VS-087...oevvieiinnnn Gear Shift PINION .....coeeiii e e e e
88..iiiienen. VS-088.....ccccvvnerennn T PSP
89....cccunnn. VS-089....cccvvviennn DELENE PIALE ...oevieeeeii e
90.....cc..... VS-090......cccvvnneeennn DELENt WASKET ...t
91............ VS-091.....ccvvvvenen L5 o] 11
92...n. VS-092....ccvveviannn. [T 1T T T 2] (o To]
93, TS-1503011 ............ Hex Socket Cap SCrew ........ccevvvevevvnieieiiinneeenn, MEX 14 i
... VS-094....ceveviinnn. PINION Crank ...oeeei e e
95, VS-095......cccvvveren. (0= T o | PN
96............ TS-0561031 ............ HEX NUL. .. e B8
97 e, VS-097...oeiiieein SNAP RING ..o e
98...nn. VS-098.....ccoveeennnnenn WAVE WASKET ... .o et
9. VS-099.....cceiieinnnn PIASTIC Ball ...eeeeeee e e
100.......... VS-100.......cccceunnenenn YT T o T oo N
101.......... VS-101B .....ccovvneeeees L0 )Y USSP
102.......... VS-102.....ccievienen SPIING Shaft ..o e
103.......... VS-103....oiieeiieenen WVBSIIEE <.t e
104 .......... VS-104.....ccoiieeie. COPPEEr WASKET ...
105.......... VS-105.....cciviiiennn. SCIBW it /4" X 3/8 ..o,
106.......... VS-107..cciiviieeeen, S o 1 P
107 .......... TS-1504061 ............ Hex Socket Cap SCrew ........c..vvevevvnieieiiinneeenn, M8 X 30...iuiiiiiiiiieiiiceee
109.......... VS-109.....coiiiiiinn. o o (T =T T PP
110.......... TS-1540041 ............ HEX NUL .. e Y
111.......... TS-0209051 ............ Hex Socket Cap SCrew .......cccvvvvevvvinieviiinieeennn, /8" X 1" i,
112.......... VS-000........cccevereeen 1Y o) (o SR BHP 3PH...cooiiiiiiii,
................ JTMAVS-112 ..o .MOEOT e 2ZHP APHL
113.......... VS-113..iiiiee, Oval Head SCreW..........ovevieiiiieiiiinieciiie e Q1
114.......... JTM1-001VS ........... D 1 =TT PSPPSR
115.......... JTM4VS-A002B........ Draw Bar WASKET .......cooiiiiieei e e



116.......... VS-116..cciereenn. KBY ettt ettt

117.......... VS-117..oiiiiininn. Oval Head SCreW.........cocvvvveviiiieiieeiiieeeeeieeea 3/16" X L/2".. e,
118.......... VS-007...c.covveennnnn SNAP RING ittt
119.......... VS-005A .....ccoeevnneens PlAaSHIC SIBEVE. ...t e
120.......... VS-120...c.cciiiiins KBY e 6X4X32MM.iiiiiiiiiiiiennnnn.
121.......... BB-6206ZZ.............. Ball BEAING......ccvvvuiiiiieeeiiiiiiiiae e 6206727 .....coevviieeeeeeenn
................ VS-000A .................Forward-Reverse Switch, 3 Phase (Not ShOWN)...........cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiini e
................ JTM2-598CP ...........Forward-Reverse Switch, 1 Phase (Not ShOWN)..........cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiinii s
................ JTM1-598D .............SWIitch BOX (NOt SNOWN) ...c.uuiitiiit et e e e e e
................ JTM1-598B..............Switch Knob (N0t ShOWN).........coiiiii e
................ LK-041B..................Switch Bracket (N0t SNOWN) .........ccoiiiiiiii e

29



Spindle Assembly

30



Parts List for Spindle Assembly

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
T, TS-1533042 ............ SCIBW vttt ettt e e M5 X 10 i, 6
2, HA-002 .......c.cevevenn. Bevel PINION WaASKHET ... e 1
TR LA-166A.........cccce.. [T To [ 1= T PP 1
S LA-161.....cccvvveeeenn. ShAft SIBEVE ... . e 1
B, LA-162......ccccvvvneeen. Worm Cradle BUSHING ....... v e e e e aens 1
[ TS-1523011 ............ SEESCIEW ...t MB X 6. 9
i, LA-163 ... WOIM GRAI SPACEN ... . ciit ittt ettt et e e e e eenas 1
8, LA-164 .....ccoveneennn. Feed Drive WOIM G AN ... .c.ueeit et ee ettt e e e e e e e e an s 1
(S U LA-165.....ccccenviennne. Worm Gear Shaft..... ... 1
10 HA-010 .......ocevvnn. Worm Shaft Key ........cooooiiiiiiiiii SX3XBMM.iiiii 1
1. LA-166A.................. KBY e 3X3X20 MM, 1
12, HA-012 ......ccccevenen. LOCKNUL vt e MB X 16...uieeieiiiiiieeiiiieeeceiennnn 1
13 LA-166A........c..nee. WASKIEE .. e 1
14........... HA-014 .........cc.oenis Cluster Gear KeY.......coeevvvieiiiieiiii e, 3X3X85MM..ooiviiii, 1
15 LA-154 ..o, Feed ReVErSe BEVEl GEAI ..........ii i i 1
16............ LA-167 ....covvvevnnnn. FEed ENQAgE PiN. ..o 1
17, LA-166.....cccouveveennnn. WOIM Gear Cradl........ooiiiiiieiiis e 1
18............ LA-033.....ccoveeeen. WOrm Gear THIOW-OUL..........oiiiieii e ee e e e e e e e e e e e et e e e eeeens 1
19............ LA-002.....ccccevvennnen. STt SIEEVE ... e 1
20, LA-004.........cevvneen. PIUNGET <.ttt et e e 2
2. LA-005.......cccevvneeenn. Yo 111 o TSP PT PRI 3
22, HA-022 ... SPrNG PiN .oooenciiii e X222 MM it 2
23, LA-003.....ccevvverrnnnnn. SRt CranK ...u. e e e aeaaae 2
24............ LA-006........cvevveennn. (P2 TS T = T 3
27 o, LA-147 oo, UpPPer BUSHING.... oo e 1
28.... LA-144 ......ccccovnnen. Cluster Gear ASSEMDBIY .......couiiii e 1
29 HA-029 .........cceeee. Cluster Gear KeY........ooevviiviiiieiieciiieevie e 3X3XA5 MM, 1
1 LA-143 ..., Cluster Gear SNAt........uuiiiiiii e e e 1
32, HA-032 .....ccoevvn. LS = o T o 2
33, LA-142 ..., Bevel Gear BUSHING ......coouuiiii e 1
4. LA-141 ..., TRIUSE SPACET ...t e 1
36, LA-156.....cccccuvennnen. [T To D Y ] - P 1
37, LA-166A..........e. KBY e 3X3X10MM..oiiiiiie, 1
40............ LA-157 ..o, [T ol D Y I ] T PP 1
41............ HA-041 .....ccocevnn. NEEAIE BEANNG. ... et 1
42............ LA-168.....ccovevrnnnnn. BUS NG .ot 1
43............ LA-139....coiiieeeeenn. LYo 4 1o TS 1
44............ LA-138....cccceevvvneenn. Feed Worm Shaft BUSHING .....c.uiiiiii e 1
47 ............ LA-137 e, Bevel Gear ThruSt SPaCET .....c...ciiii e e e s 1
48............ LA-134....ccovevnnnn. BUSING ... 2
49............ LA-135...ccieeeennn, Feed ReVErse BeVEl GEAI ..........i i 2
50............ LA-136.....ccccenvennne. Feed ReVerse CIULCH .......cou e e 1
55, LA-132...ccciieeen, REVErse CIULCH RO ... .... i e e e e 1
56, HA-056 ... SPHNG PiN cooeeniiii 3X20 MM it 1
57l LA-133 ..., Feed Worm Shaft ... e 1
59, HA-059 ..., SPriNG PiN coooeniiiiic e 3X12 MM i 2
60............ LA-150....ccccoiverrnnnnn. [T To IR 41 = o o PP 1
6l.....c...... TS-1522031 ............ ST S Yo = M5 X 10, 1
62...ccccunn. HA-062 ..........cccven. K Y ettt 3X3 XI5 MM, 1
63 LA-149.....cooiieeennnn. Feed Gear Shift FOIK .........oiiiiii e 1
64............ LA-151 ..., Cluster Gear Shift Crank ..........oooeuiioiiiii e 1
66............ LA-148....cccvvveeeennn. ClIUSEEE G AN COVE ...ttt ettt e e et e e e et e e e eat e e eenan 1
67 TS-1504011 ............ Hex Socket Cap SCrew .......cccevvveveiinieiiiiinneeenn, M8 X L0..cuuiiiiiiiiieieieeeieeee 4
73, TS-1502081 ............ Hex Socket Cap SCrew ........ccevvevevinieiiiiinieeenn, M5 X35, i 2
T4............ LA-081.....cccoevvnnenn. CIULCN RING PNt et et e e e e e 2
75, LA-080.....cccoevvvneennn. CIULCN RING ettt e et e e e e eeeens 1
6. TS-1524011 ............ T S Yo = M8 X 8.oovviieeiiiiieeeee e, 1



LA-082
LA-083
LA-084
LA-085
LA-090

TS-1532052 ............
TS-1523031 ............

LA-100
LA-092

TS-1503051 ............

HA-109
LA-130
LA-131
HA-112
LA-129

SB-3/16.......cccuvnnnnns

HA-115
HA-117
LA-093
LA-095
LA-121
LA-097
LA-126
LA-125

LA-050A.......ccovnn.

LA-060
LA-048

BB-6206Z7..............

LA-051
LA-052

BB-7207C ...............

LA-054
LA-053
LA-172
LA-058

TS-154021 ..............
TS-1521071 ............

LA-098
LA-099
LA-111
LA-109
HA-150
LA-057
LA-110
LA-043
LA-046

(@ )V<T5 (o= 1o IO ¥ (o3 o T I Y1 (01U | A
Safety CIULCH SPIING ..ooevne e e eeaan
(@Y (o =10 IO 11 (o o PP

SPIING PIUNGET ... .ottt e e e
Pinion Shaft BUSNING.......coouiii e e

L@ VC T4 (o =T I @4 11 o] 1 =1 s
SNAP RING ettt
L I Y= PP
LTz L] =T P
SNAP RING ettt
(O 01 (o] g AN 4 o IO 0 )= PRI

THP HANIE «..ceeeee e e
Feed Trip BraCKet.......couu i
Hex Socket Cap SCreW .......oevvvveveeveiiiiieiiieeeins MB X 20.. .. iieeeiiiieieiee e

SNAP RING .ot
HanNAWREEI CIULCN. .. .. e a e

o] 1o PP
SPIING PN e e
Cam Rod Sleeve ASSEMDIY ......coviiiiii e
LI o TN g 10T To = RPN
BUSING . ..eeci e
[T IO o 0 1 o 1=
HANAWRNEEI ... e e e e e e ean s
=T 01 |
SPINAIE . e ee e
L0 T 1|0 2 ST
o Tox | AN PSPPI
Ball BEAING ... ettt et e e e e e
NOSE PIBCE . ...ttt e aeans
SpINdle ShIEld ........oi
[2F 1S T=T g oo
Bearing SPaCEr (Jarge) ... cvvueiie i
Bearing Spacer (SMall).........ooouiiiiiiii e
SO SCIBW ..ttt et ettt

SEESCIEW ... MA X 20 i
FEEA THIP LBVET ..o
THIP LEVET PN ..
QUIITLOCK SIBEVE ... oot a e
LOCK HANGIE ... e et e e

QUIIELOCK SIEBEVE ... et e e e e eees
T-BOIt ASSEMDIY ..o



157.......... LA-040.....ccvevennnn. LOCK NUL . e

158.......... HA-158 .........ceeeeel. SCIBW 1.ieiitii et M4 x 5.......
159.......... LA-118.....ccoeeneenn. MiICrometer SCal.........oceviiiiiiii i
161.......... LA-115.....oovii, QUIll MICro-StOP NUL.......uiiiiii e
162.......... LA-116.......cccevvneee. Micrometer NUL........ccouiiiiiiie e
163.......... LA-117 oo, QUIll SEOP KNOD e
164.......... LA-112.....eeennne. QUIII MICIO-SCIEW ....vviciieiei e
165.......... LA-165A......c.ccceeee. SCIBW vttt ettt e 3/8"-24UNF
166.......... LA-101 ..., QUIll PINION Shaft ......cccvviiiiiiii e,
168.......... LA-101A.....cccoeeeeenn. T PP
171.......... HA-171 ..., Y et
172.......... LA-107 oveviiiieeeenen. Pinion Shaft HUb..........cooiiiii
173.......... TS-0270021 ............ SEESCIEW .o 5/16” x 1/4"
175.......... LA-106......ccccvvvneeen. HUD o
176.......... LA-104..........ce.e.e. HUD SIBEVE ....oeei e
177 .......... LA-103......ccoeven. SPHNG COVE ...ttt
178.......... LA-102......ccoevvnnen. ClOCK SPIING ... et
................ LA-102/3 .................Clock Spring ASSEMDIY ......ccuuiiiiiiiiiiiiii e
179.......... TS-0680061 ............ WASKHET ..o 1/2"...........
181.......... TS-1523011 ............ ST S Yo = M6 x 6.......
183.......... LA-113..ieeeeeen, 0= Y SRR
184.......... LA-114 ..., PIUNGET <.
185.......... LA-124......cccoveeeeann. SCIBW ettt
186.......... LA-018.....cccoeveene. WO GEAK ...t e
188.......... LA-173 ., SEE SCIBW ..ttt
189.......... LA-019.......ccevvnnee. WOrm Shaft ...
190.......... LA-105.......cceveenee. Handle . ...
191.......... LB-017.....ccccvvevvnnen. Plastic Ball ..........coouiiiiiie e
192.......... LA-016.....cccoevvnnnnnn. QUIl HOUSING ..
193.......... HA-193 ..., SPFING cet ettt 10 x 20 mm
194.......... RINS30......ccocevnnnn. SNAP RING ceniiii e
195.......... HB1291........cccuneee. LOCK WASKHET ... e
196.......... TS-1524011 ............ ST S 1o = M8 x 8.......
197.......... TS-0561031 ............ HEX NUL ..t 3/8"........

33



Base Assembly

34



Parts List for Base Assembly

Index No. Part No. Description Size

T, LB-001......evvnneeenn. S SCIEW v M6 X30......ccevnennn.
2, LB-023.....ccceeeeen. LT =
C T LB-020......c..ocevvneeenn. RAM AAPLEN ..ot
T LB-004.........cevvneee. SNAP RING ccovviiiiii e S-28..ii
5 LB-005.....cccveevennnn. Y= PP
G, LB-027 ....ccovvevinn. AAPLEr SCAIE......ciiii e
T, LB-035.....ccoieiieennn. LIAT 0] o PP P TP
S TR LB-036.....c.uevennennnn. Worm Thrust Washer ...
1 JET LB-034.....ccccceevveeen. RS g 1 PP
10, LB-100.....ccccovverennnn. K BY et 5x5x40 mm
1., MB-026...........ccc.... RAIM L e
12, LB-032....ccceevvnneenn. ANGIE Platl....ove i
13 LB-028........ccevvneeenn. Adapter PiVOt StU...........ooviiiii e e
14............ LB-031.....ceveveenn. LTz 1] =
15, LB-030....cc.vevvennnn. Adapter Locking BOlt.............iiiiiiiiiiii e
16............ MB-009.........c..cc...... LT S PP PP
................ MB-00B...................Turret Scale (N0t SNOWN) .........ccooiiiiiiiiiii e
17 s LB-030.....cccvvvevrnnnnn. [0 Tod Q= To | SR
18..ceenneee LB-041.....cevennnennn. RaM PINION SCrEW ...t
19, LB-011.....ceeenneee. RaAM/TUITEL GibD..cuiieiee e
20, LS-005E.................. LOCK PIUNGET ...t e e
21, LB-014.....ccccceevveen. Ram Lock Bolt Handle ..............cooveiiiiiiiiiiiii e
22,0, LB-015.....cccuveeeennn. RAM PINION .o
23, LB-016.....cccovveveennn. Ram Pinion Handle RO............coiiiiiiiiiiii e
24, .. LB-017....ccvvvneeeannnn. Black PIastic Ball ..........coouuiiiiiiii e
25, TS-0211131 ............ SEESCIEW .o 3/8"X2" i,
26............ TS-0561031 ............ HEX NUL...u e 318" i,
27 e, MB-008...........onee. SPIART e
28, MB-000................... Column (serial # 1999/4/29 and IOWEr) ........cc..oviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeii e
................ MB-000A.................Column (serial # 1999/4/30 and higher).............ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiieeees
29, MTOOQOB .................. LI 1= SR
110 J LT-027 oeevevieeennn. RS (0] o J1 N | PP
31, LT-028 ....ccovveeennn. TaAbBIE STOP ..
32 i, TS-1504071 ............ Hex Socket Cap SCreW ......cocvvvveviiieiiiiieiiieeiins M8 X35....ccevnennen.
33 TS-1504031 ............ Hex Socket Cap SCreW ......coevvveviiieviiieeiieaains M8 X 16................
4. LK-002........ccevnneeen. Gib AdJUSEING SCrEW...... i e
35, LS-003.....ccccvvvneeenn. Table Stop BraCket ......cc.vviiiiiiee e
36..ccc....... LS-008.....ccccevvennne. Saddle/Table Gib ...
37, LS-013....cciiiiien. FeIt WIPET ..
38, LS-005B.................. Table Lock Plunger — R.......ccooviiiiiiiiiiiiiieiciie, 16Mmm ..,
38-1......... LS-005A.......cccenen. Table Lock Plunger — L .......ccovviiiiiiiiiiiiieiciie, 1B3mMm .
39, LS-011...c.ccviinann. Knee LoCk Handle ...........cooiiiiiiiiii e
40............ LS-001.....ceevennnenn. Saddle/Knee Gib ... oo
42 LS-042....cccevevennnn. SCIBW vttt ettt 316" i,
43.......... MS-000..........ceveen. SAAAIE ..e e
45............ LS-016A.........ccee. FelIt (I6F) covneee e
46............ LK-001.....ccovvvrennn. Knee/Column Gib .......iiiiiicc e
47 ............ LS-016B.................. Knee/Wiper Felt (Nght) .....coonioiiii e
48............ LK-007 ....ccvvevnnnnn. Upper Chip GUAI......cc.uiiiieee e e e
49............ LK-006.........cevvneeeen. Lower Chip GUAK........ooeiiiiieeiiii e
50............ MK-000.........c.ccenn... KB e
51........... TS-1505031 ............ Hex Socket Cap SCrew ........ccevvevevinieieiiinneeennn, M10 x 25
52, MK-012........coevneeen. Elevating SCrew HOUSING........ccuuuiiiiiiiieiiii e
53, MK-014........ccovnen. Elevating SCrew NUL............iiiiiiii e
54............ TS-1503041 ............ Hex Socket Cap SCrew .......ocoevveeeiiiiiiiiiiieaeines M6 X 16........cenee..
55, TS-0561052 ............ HEX NUL .. 1/2-20UNF
56....ccccen.. LK-058.....ccccovvvvenenn. K BY ettt 4 x4 x30mm



LK-022.....ccoviiieennn.
MK-021......coevvnnen.
BB-6306Z7..............
MK-019........cevnneen.
MK-016........cccuneee.
LK-037 ..oevviiiiiien,
LK-036......coevvvnen.
LK-035.....ccveiinn.
LK-034.....coeevennn.
LK-033.....cveiiin,
LK-032......oevennn.
LK-030....cccvviieernnnnn.
BB-6204Z7..............
LK-029.....cveven.
LK-075...ccoiieiin,
MK-028........ccevneen.
BB-6204Z7..............
MK-024 .............c...
LK-003B..................
LK-081.....cooevvnnnenn.
LS-010A.......ccevveeen.
TS-1515001 ............
JTM4VS-B79...........
JTM4VS-B8O...........
JTM4VS-B81...........
JTM4VS-B82...........
MB-090........cccunveeen.
MK-038........cevvnen.
VM-140........ccoeevnnenen.
MB-004............ne.
MB-041.........c.enee.

Washer ......
Bevel Gear.
Ball Bearing

Bearing RetaiNer RING .........ov oot

Elevating Sc
Handle .......

1

Blevating Crank ... ... e
CIULCN INSEIT ...ttt e e eeeeens

Bearing RetaiNer RiNG ......cc.uiiiiiiiiiiieiis e e e e e e e e e e e e e

Ball Bearing
Bearing Cap

Plunger ......
Spring Pin ..
Saddle Lock

Plunger......coooiviiiiiiieeeen, 116MM o

Hex Socket Cap SCreW ......cocvvvveviiveiiiieeiieeeinas MB X 12, iiiiiiiiiiieiii e,
Grease Nipple ......ovvvviiiiii e, TS =
] 7= Lo S

Turret Scale

HOISEING RING ..t
WOrmM ThruSt WaSKEE ...
TRPUSE WASKET ... v aens
Pleated Way COVEN ... .ciiiiiii et e e e e e e e e e ean s

Lock Plunge
Flat Way Co

L e 35MM e
A < TP

Hex Socket Cap SCrew ........c.cvvevevinieieiiinneeennn, MB X 20....ieieeeiiieiiieeeeeeen

36



Lead Screw Assembly

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
Lo, TS-0571052 ............ JAM NUL e 1/2-20UNF ... 3
2 LT-010C.......covvvnnn... HANIE ... et 3
S LT-010B.......covvvnn... BaIl Crank ... .o e 3
S LT-009 .....cccvvvvrnnnnnn. Dial LOCK NUL.....ciiieiitiii ettt e e e e e 3
5 LT-008.....cccvvvvvnnnnnn. D | PP PURPPPPPPPPPPTTN 3
S JUTTT LT-007 ...ccovvieriinnn. Dial HOIAE ... e 3
T, TS-150301 .............. Hex Socket Cap SCrew ........ccevvveveeinieieiinneeenn, MB X 12, e 9
< TR LT-005....ccccoevvnnnn. Bearing RetaiNer RING .........ovi i 3
1S T BB-6204Z27.............. Ball BEAING. .. e. ettt e 3
10 LT-002.....cccoevvnnnn. Bearing BraCKet........uu i 2
11 LS-009.....cccocvvvneeeen. SPriNg PiN ... 5X30 MM ., 8
12, TS-1505031 ............ Hex Socket Cap SCrew .......cocoevviveiiiiiiiiiiieeeines MIO X 25 .., 16
13, LS-014A......ccuvnnnnnn. KBY e 3X3X25 MMuueeiiiieiiiiiiiiinn, 3
14........... MT-015D................. LEAUSCIEW ...ttt ettt ettt e e e e e e een 1
15, TS-1503041 ............ Hex Socket Cap SCreW ......cocvvvvevviieiiiieeiieeiinas MB X 16....covviiiiiiiiiiieneien, 10
16............ TS-1550051 ............ WASHET ..o M7 e 4
17 MT-019B................. Feed Screw Nut (set of 2; includes indexX # 17-1) ....ccoovvvviiiiiiiiiiiiei e, 1
18 MT-017 ..ccovvvirrinn. Feed NUL BIraCKEL........ue ettt e 1
19 BB-6204Z27.............. Ball BEAING ...t eeiiti ettt e e e eee 1
20, MT-025......cccevnneeen. Cross Feed Bearing BracCket............ovviiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
21 MT-024 ........coevnee. CrOSS FEEA SCIBW ....iiiiie ettt e e e e e et e e e eanaeees 1
22, MT-022 ......c.covvne. Cross Feed Nut (set of 2; includes indeX # 17-22) ......cccouuiieiiiiinieiiiiiiieceiin e 1

37



One-Shot Lubrication System

L— Cross Slide Way
Cross Feed Nut Bracket
R —Cross Slide Way

B —Longitudinal Slide Way
Longitudinal Feed Nut Bracket

F - Longitudinal Slide Way

|
J
////
//

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
T LT-8. i, HANA Ol ... et
................ LT-8-SG..................Hand Oiler Sight Glass (W/QaSKet) ...........ccoeuuiiiiiiiiiieiii e
2, ALMP-04................. AluminuUM PIPe ..o 35M o
................ ALMP-04-VS ...........00 Lin@ Set W/ FItlINGS .. .cuuieeniiiiieiite et e e e
TR DB-4...coiiiiiiiiieeenn, Oil Regulating DiStriDULON..........ceei i e
S PKD-4.....ccovviinnn. BN o] o | TP PP TR TR PSPPPPPPTN
5 FHC-404 ................. FleXiDle Steel TUDE .......ooi e
L JUTTT PH-1-1/PB-4............ ChECK JOINL .ttt
T PH4 . EIDOW JOINL. ...t e
< T PA-4/PB-4 ............... Straight JOINT ..... e 14
1 T PG-004........ccevneen. L7010} o PP
10,0 ... JTMAVS-BUTWILABE .....SCIEW ..evueiiiti ettt ettt ettt ettt e e ettt e e et et e e et ettt e e e e atareeeeabnaeeeeabaeeeetaaeeeees
11 TS-1503061 ............ Hex Socket Cap SCrew ........ccevvvevevinieieiiinneeennn, MB X 25.. ..
12 TS-1502061 ............ Hex Socket Cap SCrew ........c..vvevevinieieiiinneeenn, MSEX25. .

38



Electrical Connections — Single Phase only

LOW VOLT
110V/115V

POWER

T
| l

39

HIGH VOLT
220V /230V

POWER

o

|

SWITCH

®
L]

L

HO @

I MOTOR l

bol

-



Electrical Connections — 3 Phase only

230V 460V
Power Power
I | | ] [ |
o ® 6 Q) ® 6 O
O © ® o © &
u1 Vi1 Wi1 U1 V1 Wi
0 ¢ ¢ 688
ok U2 V2 W2 u2 V2 W2
O O O
o—0—-o0
X Y 4 X Y Z

JET

WALTER MEIER (Manufacturing) Inc.

427 New Sanford Road
LaVergne, Tennessee 37086
Phone: 800-274-6848
www.waltermeier.com




	JTM-4VS Variable Speed Turret Mill
	Warranty and Service 
	Table of Contents 
	Warnings
	Specifications
	Unpacking
	Set-up and Installation 
	JTM-4VS Dimensions
	JTM-4VS Overview and Terminology
	Electrical Connections
	Operating Instructions
	Operating Controls
	Motor Switch
	Variable Speed Control
	Spindle Brake
	High-Neutral-Low Shift Lever
	Quill Power Feed Lever
	Feed Rate Lever
	Feed Trip Cam Lever
	Feed Direction Control
	Coarse Feed Handle
	Quill Lock Lever 
	Micrometer Adjusting Nut 
	Fine Feed Handwheel
	Depth Scale and Stop
	Power Feed Operation
	Draw Bar Operation - Changing Tooling
	Clamping Work Piece to the Table

	Adjustments
	Mill Head – Left/Right Adjustment
	Mill Head – Fore/Aft Adjustment
	Positioning the Ram 
	Gib Adjustment 
	Power Feed Trip Lever Mechanism
	Table Lead Screw Backlash Adjustment

	Maintenance
	Lubrication
	Replacement of Drive Motor 
	Replacement of Vari-Speed Belt
	Replacement of Brake Shoes, Springs and/or Timing Belt
	Replacement of Quill Feed Clock Spring

	Replacement Parts
	Head Assembly
	 Spindle Assembly
	Base Assembly
	 Lead Screw Assembly
	One-Shot Lubrication System

	Electrical Connections – Single Phase only
	Electrical Connections – 3 Phase only



